MEYER, KIRK, SNYDER & SAFFORD, PLLC
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GEORGE M. MEYER DETROIT OFFICE

JOMN M. KIRK 100 WEST LONG LAKE ROAD., SUITE 100 15 GRISWOLD AVENUE, SUITE 1400
GEONGE E. SNYDRER BLOOMEIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 4830 DETROIT, MICHIGAN 45226
RALEH R. SAFFORD — (313 BBI-126]

PATRICK K. RODE TELERHONE: {248) 6475 1 | |

DONALD H, BAKER, JR.
BOYD ., FARNAM
DEBRA &, MEIER
MICHELLE R, PURICELL:

TELECOPIER: (248) 847-8079
Eman.: rmkss@michber.ory

HARK R, SOLOMON
OF COUNSEL IN TAX MATTERS

February 7, 2000

Bruce T. Wallace, Esq.

Haooper, Hathaway, Price, Beuche & Wallace
126 South Main Street

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104-1945

RE:  Chem-Trend property
Dear Bruce:

Enclosed for your information is a copy of the Warranty Deed by which Mrs.
Lorentzen acquired title to approximately 1.3 acres of the Dart Energy property. Also enclosed
is a drawing of the two (2) parcels which combine to form the 1.3 acres Mrs. Lorentzen
acquired. We are in the process of obtaining a lot reconfiguration for the Chem-Trend
property which will have the effect of “marrying” these two new parcels into the Chem-Trend
property description.

At your convenience, please give us a call to discuss the proposed Second Amendment
to the Lease which we previously forwarded to you by letter of january 25, 2000.

We look forward to hearing from you in this regard.

Very truly yours,

John

IMK/kah
Enclosures

cc: Mrs. Birgit S. Lorentzen (w/ encls)
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WARRANTY DEED

in consideration of the sum of Seven Thousarnd Dotlars ($7,000.00), the receipt and adequacy of which
are hereby acknowledged, Dart Energy Corporation, a Michigan corporation, whose address is 600 DartRoad,
Mason, M| 48854 ("Grantor”), hereby conveys and warrants to Birgit S. Lorentzen, a singie woman, whose
address is 388 Au Sabie Place, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 {("Grantee”), the premises located in Genoa
Township, Livingston County, Michigan described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof {the

“Subject Property”), subject to those matters of record, all special assessments and the following restrictions,
covenanis and easement:

1. Except as set forth in the foliowing paragraph 2, neither Grantee nor anyone claiming
an interest in the subject property through Grantee shall construct any improvements or conduct any
commercial or industrial business purposes upon the subject property without the prior written approvat of
Ravines of Rolling Ridge, L.L.C., & Michigan limited liability cornpany ("Ravines"} which on or about the date
hereof acquired from Grantor the property described on Exhibit B attached hereto, which approval may be
withheid for any reason whatsoever or no reason. Itis acknowledged that monitoring wells currently are

+

2. Upan the prior written approval of Ravines, which approval shall not be unreasonably
withheld or delayed, the owner of the Subject Property or a party which leases the subject property from owner
of the Subject Property may construct a fence and landscaping on the subject propernty, provided that owner
of the Subject Property shall be obligated to continuaily and perpetuaily maintain such fence and landscaping
in a manner consistent with the structures and other improvements constructed from time to time upon the
property described on Exhibit B.

3. Grantor hereby grants Ravines a temporary construction easement over, across and
under the subject property for the purpgse of the construction of roadways, utilities and other site
improvements reasonably deemed necessary by Ravines in connection with the improvement of the property
described on Exnibit B attached hereto. The temporary construction easement described herein shall expire
on January 31, 2002, provided that if Ravines has not compieted the improvements described in this
paragraph 3 by such expiration date, upon written notice from Ravines to owner of the Subject Property, such
temporary construction easement shall be extended untit Aprii 30, 2003. Ravines shall repair any damage
caused by it or its contractors to the ronitering wells located on the Subject Property and restore the Subject
Property to a reasonable condition upon completion of its activities,

The rights and benefits created hereunder in favor of Ravines are granted in consideration of certain
agreements among Grantor, Grantee and Ravines. Such rights and benefits shall not run with the land
described on Exhibit B attached hereto but may be assigned by Ravines, or its successors and assigns, to any
1erson, including such association of condominium unit owners as may be established pursuant to the
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Michigan Condominium Act, Act 58 of the Public Acts of 1878, in connection with the development of
condominium on the Jand described in Exhibit 8 and adjacent to the land conveyed by thig Warranty Deed (the
"Association”). If Ravines is no longer in existence and the rights hereunder have not been assigned by
Ravines, then such rights shall be deemed without further action to be held by the Association,

The Grantor does not grant to the Grantee any right to make divisions under section 108 of the lang
division act, Act No. 288 of the Public Acts of 1967,

This property may be iocated within the vicinity of farm land or a farm operation. Generally accepted
agricultural and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors, and other associated
conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan right to farm act.

Dated on January 28, 2000.

IN THE PRESENCE OF: DART ENERGY CORPORATION,
a Michigan corporation

@J&J M{um

‘@Janet Meisel-Voisne Charles E. !‘fenderson
its: Secretary

T TP o A

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
; ) ss.
COUNTY OF QAKLAND }

On January 28, 2000, before me personally appeared Charles £, Henderson, the Secretary of Dart

Energy Corporation, a Michigan corporation, who executed the foregoing instrument on behaif of Dart Energy
~ Corporation.

Janet Meisai-Voisine S& da A M ¥ {\mw g

Notary Public, Oakiand County, Mt .
My Gor);lmission Expires May 1 2001 Notary Public, e County,
State of Michigan
My Commission Expires:

DRAFTED BY: WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
Richard A. Barr, Esq. John M. Kirk, Esq.

Dean & Fulkerson, P.C, Meyer, Kirk, Synder & Safford, PLLC
801 W. Big Beaver, Ste. 500 100 West Long Lake Road, Ste. 100
Troy, Ml 48084 Bloornfield Hilts, M1 48304

(248) 362-1300 - : (248) 647-5111

warrantydeedlorentzen? wpdo 12700

i1



e LD S e URET el Thavi,

Exhibit A

Legai Description of Subject Property

PARCEL 1: DESCRIPTION OF 1.03 ACRE PARCEL:

Part of the Northwest Fractional 1/4 of Section 5, T2N-R5E, Genoa Township, Livingston County,
Michigan, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the North 1/4 Corner of Section 5;
thence along the North-South 1/4 fine of Section 5, S 02°10'44" W, 2966.00 feet, to the Center of
Section §; thence along the East-West 1 /4 line of said Section 5, N 88°35'24" W, 1402.96 feet, 1o the
intersection with the centerline of Grand River Avenue; thence along said centerline, N 60°39'00" W,
103.71 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the Parce! to be described; thence continuing along
said centerline N 60°39°00" W, 130.00 feet; thence N 16°55'53" E, 340.00 feet; thence S 73°04°07' E
126.96 feet; thence S 16°55'53" W, 367.98 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING; containing 1.03
acres, more or less and subject to the rights of the public over the existing Grand River Avenue. Also
subject to any other easements or restrictions of record.

PARCEL 2: DESCRIPTION OF 0.28 ACRE PARCE] :

Part of the Northwest Fractional 1/4 of Section 5, T2N-R5E, Genoa Township, Livingston
County, Michigan, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the North 1/4 Corner
of Section 5; thence along the North-South 1/4 line of Section 5, 8§ 02°10’a4" W, 28686.00
‘feet, to the Center of Section 5; thence along the East-West 1/4 line of said Section 5,
N 88°35'24" W, 1402.96 feet, to the intersection with the centerline of Grand River Avenue:
thence along said centeriine, N 60°39'00" W, 233.71 feet; thence N 16°58'53"E, 603.46 feet,
to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the Parcel to be described; thence N 60° 1 2'44" W, 250.00 feet:
thence S 86°18'18" E, 221 .42 feet; thence S 02°04743" W, 110.00 feet, to the POINT OF
BEGINNING; containing 0.28 acres, more or less and subject to any easemerts or restrictions
of record.

Note: Parcel 2 has no access o a Public or Private Road.

Bearings were established from gsurvey by Boss Engineering Company, Job No. 92087, Liber 1569,
Pages 885-898, Livingston County Records.

September 2, 1909

1}



Exhibit B

Leaal Description of Land Owned by Ravines of Rolling Ridge, L.L.C.

Pare or tne Northwest fractional 1,4 Of Section 5, T2N-R5E,
Genoca Township, Livingston County, Michigan, more
barticularly described as followsg: Commencing at the North
l/4 Corner of gaid Section; thence along the North-South 1/4
line or Section 5, g 02710744 y i

S Qo 3 E}, 950.40 feet, to the Point of Beg

Parcel to be described; thence continuing along sajd Section
line 5 p2-+1g144n W, 967.98 feet.

Ingress ang Egress ag recorded in pLiber 585,
Livingston County Records, 5 02°04t43m" g (previcusly
recorded as g 00°11" E), s28.41 feet; thance continuing
along sgaid Easement centeriine § lo-19137m g (previous]
recorded as g 17e-g4v W), 5.78 feet; thence g B8"44'42v g,
1148.00 faet (previously Tecorded as N go-giw E,
feet); thence along the aforamentionaed North-South 1/4 line
of Section 5, 85 02"10'44v W, 501.63 feet (previcusly
recorded as g 00*11" E, 500.00 feet) to +he

Section s5; thence along the East-West 1/4 line of gaj
Section, N 88°35194m W, 1402.96 feet (previ
S 89 01" y, 1385,.26 feet) to the intersec
West 1/4° line witnh the centerline of Grand River Avenue;
thence along saig centerline y 60°35t00" g, 233.7) feet
(previously recorded as 230.19 feet): thence ¥ l6°55¢53n g,
603.46 feet (previously recorded ag N 13°05'43% B, 603.02
feet); thence y 60°12144" gy (Previously recorded  asg
N 64-9g3t15m W}, 350.00 feet; thence § 8014712 W, 500.17
feet (breviously recorded as N 62 23 w, spg.go feet) ; thence
N 02-20'19" g (previcusly recordeg as North) 1324.53 feet;
to a Point later referred to as Traverse Point YA": thence
continuing N 0272019 g, 2337 feet, more 0r less, +to the
Southerly watertg edge of Earl rLake: thence continuing
N 02¢29t319n E, 136 feet, more aor less, thence S B6'50124" g,
216 feet , more or less, to the Easterly water's edge of
said Earl Lake: thence continuing § gg-sq¢ 24" E, 890 feet,
more  or less, to - Traverse Point "B", which lies

N 74-53145" g, 1159.21 feet from Iraverse point "AY: thence
continuing S g6 50ta4n E, 100.00 feet: thence S 02+10744% y
: (praviously recorded as § QgQeiiv E), 728.40 feet; thence

feet, to the Ppaint of Beginming;
the existing grang River Avenue.
.Egrreass— as recorded in Liper 595, Page 595

Livingston County Records. Subject g
restrictions of record, if any.

Less the groperty described on the fullowing nage
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Descrintion of property excluded from subject property:

PARCEL 1: DESCRIPTION OF 1.03 ACRE PARCEL:

Part of the Northwest Fractional 1/4 of Section 5, T2N-R5E, Genoa Township, Livingston
County, Michigan, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the North 1/4 Corner
of Seclion 5; thence along the North-South 1/4 line of Section 5, 8 02°10'44" W, 2966.00 feet,
to the Center of Section 5: thence along the East-West 1/4 fine of said Section 2, N 88°35'24"w,
1402.96 feet, to the intersection with the centerline of Grand River Avenue: thence along said
centerline, N 60°39'00" W, 103.71 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the Parcel to be
described; thence continuing aiong said centerline N 60°35'00" W, 130.00 feet; thence
N 16°55'53" E, 340.00 feet; thence S 73°04'07" E, 126.96 feet; thence S 16°55'53" W, 367.96
feet, tothe POINT OF BEGINNING: containing 1.03 acres, more or less and subject to the rights
of the public over the existing Grand River Avenue. Also subject to any other easements or
restrictions of record.

PARCEL 2: DESCRIPTION OF 0.28 ACRE PARCEL:

Part of the Northwest Fractional 1/4 of Section 2, T2N-RBE, Genoa Township, Livingston
County, Michigan, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the North 1/4 Corner
of Seciion 5: thence along the North-South 1/4 line of Section 5, 8 02°10'44” W, 2966.00 feet,
to the Center of Section 5: thence along the East-West 1/4 line of said Section 5, N 88°35'24" W,
1402.96 fest, to the intersection with the centerline of Grand River Avenue; thence along said
centerline, N 60°39'00" W, 233.71 feet: thence N 16°55'63" E, 603.46 feet, to the POINT OF
BEGINNING of the Parcel to be described; thence N 60°12'44" W, 250.00 feet; thence
S 86°18'18" E, 221.42 feet; thence S 02°04'43" W, 110.00 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING;
containing 0.28 acres, more or less and subject to any easements or restrictions of record.

Note: Parcel 2 has no access to a Public or Private Road.
Bearings were established from a survey by Boss Engineering Company, Job No. 92087, Liber

1568, Pages 895-898, Livingston County Records.

September 2, 1999

©
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EXHIBIT F

KOHL, SECREST, WARDLE, LYNCH,

CLARK AND HAMPTON
COUNSELORSE AT L AW
30903 NORTHWEESTCAN HIGHWAY
PO BOZ 2040

FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 4B82333-3040

TELEFHOHE (BIC! 851-9500
TELEFACSIMILE (BIQ) B%)-25%0a

GERALD A. FISHER
DIRECT DIAL NO. (810) 539-2818

March 18, 1594

VIA FACSIMILE AND REGULAR MATL

Richard A. Heikkinen, Esg.
110 North Michigan Avenue
Howell, MI 48843
RE: Genoa Township, Lorentzen PUD Agreement

Dear Mr., Heikkinen:

94 MACOME BLACE
T CLEMENS. M1 48042.-7902
BIOt 4657180
TELEFACSIMILE 1gi0 A55-067 3
—————

7338 WESTSHIRE DR, SUITE 103
LANSING, M! S897-9764
Bi7i 6274881
TELEFACSIMILE (517} E27EsY
P
a33 KENMOOR SRIVE, S.E.
GRAND RAPIDS, M: AR9BA46.2373
IS16) 285 Qi3
TELEFACSIMILE 616G) 285-014%

3051 COMMERCE DRIVE
PO, BOX 811088
PORT HURON. Ml 48061.1085
8101 385-88808
TELEFACSIMILE (B10) 3859553

5757 WHITMORE LAKE ROAD
SUITE 1450
BRIGHTON., Mi 48116-1902
18I0 229.2570
TELEFACSIMILE (8101 229-5076

Consistent with your transmittal to me of this date, and my

follow up telephone discussion with vyou, I

appropriate modifications of the Planned Unit

. Agreement. The final draft is enclosed.

made the

Development

You have provided language for an "Acknowledgement and
Acceptance" of the PUD Agreement to be executed by all of the

purchasers of the wvarious parcels of property.

This letter

will confirm our understanding that this- Acknowledgement and
Acceptance will be executed by the respective purchasers at the
time of closing on the respective sales of the parcels.

Finally, this letter will confirm that I will transmit a
copy of this Agreement directly to the Township at vour request.

Best regards.

y truly,
s : |
X . ald A. Fisher
GAF/jah
Enciosure

cc: Birgit Lorentzen
Jim Stornant, Township Manager
Jdohn Kirk, Esqg.
Todd Smith
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FINAL

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON

TOWNSHIP OF GENOA
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is made and

entered into on this _i2™ day of A.prz.u_ , 1996, by
BIRGIT LORENTZEN, 388 Au Sable Place, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

- {referred to as "“Owner"), and the TOWNSHIP OF GENOA, a Michigan

municipal corporation, 2980 Dorr Road, Brighton, Michigan 48116
(referred to as "Township"). '

RECITATTIONS:

The Owner possesses fee title to certain real property
situated in the Township of Genoa, County of Livingston, State
of Michigan, more particularly described on attached Schedule A
(referred to as the "Property"), some of which Property is
currently under binding agreement of sale. At the closings on
such agreements of sale, purchasers will acknowledge that their
respective portions of the Property shall be bound by this
Agreement.

The Owner does not have a site specific development
plan for the Property. However, in view of the size and
strategic location of the Property, Township desires the
establishment of &a general 1land use plan setting forth
authorized land uses, and Owner likewise desires to establish a
plan setting forth the manner in which Owner‘'s transferees are
entitled to develop the Property at such time in the future as
they are ready to proceed with development.

The Owner has submitted a proposal for a general land
use plan for the future development of the Property. Township
has reviewed and revised such plan, requiring, among other
things, reduced intensity of land uses, reduced residential use
density and fewer access points along Grand River Avenue and

Latson Road.

The Township Planning Commission and Township Board,
in strict compliance with the Township Zoning Ordinance and
with Act 184 o0f the Public Acts of 1943, as amended,
reclassified the Property as Mizxed Use Planned Unit Development
District, f£finding that such classification properly achieved
the purposes of Article 10 of the Genoa Township Zoning
Ordinance, including the encouragement of innovation in land
use, the preservation of open space in areas adjacent to Latson
Road in order to achieve compatibility with adjacent land uses,
the promotion of efficient provision of public services and
utilities, the reduction of adverse traffic impacts, and the
provision of adequate housing and employment.
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The Township has found and concluded that the uses and
future development plans and conditions shown on the approved
PUD Concept Plan, attached as Schedule B ("PUD Plan"), are
reasonable and promote the public health, safety and welfare of
the Township, and that they are consistent with the plans and
objectives of the Township and consistent with surrounding uses
of land.

NOW, THEREFQRE, OWNER AND TOWNSHIP, in consideration
of the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, HERERY
AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE I. GENERAL TERMS OF AGREEMENT

J.1 The Township and the Owner acknowledge and
represent that the recitations set forth above are true,
accurate and binding.

1.2 The Township acknowledges and represents that
this Agreement may be relied upon for future land use and
development of the Property by Owner's heirs, assigns and
transferees,

1.3 The PUD Plan, attached as Schedule B, has been
duly approved by Township in accordance with all applicable
Township ordinances, and depicts the land uses which will be
permitted and which may be developed on the Property. All
formal actions necessary or expedient to carry out this
Agreement shall be taken by the parties without undue delay.

1.4 BExcept as specifically provided for in this
Agreement, final site plans will comply with applicable Zoning
Ordinance requirements. However, at the time of review of
respective site plans for the development of wvarious portions
of the Property, deviations from ordinance regulations may be
agreed upon by the Township and the ultimate developers of the

Property.

1.5 The PUD Plan identifies the location and
configuration of the authorized land uses that may be developed
on the Property.

a. All wuses authorized in the respective zoning
classifications of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance on the
date of this Agreement are authorized, provided, however, that
east of Latson Road, between Latson Road and the Detroit
Edisons/Consumer's Power Corridor, 1in the areas which are
designated GC*, the uses specified on attached Schedule C are
authorized,

B. The Owner shall be permitted without further

approval of Township to adjust the size or shape of the various
parcels provided the adjustment does not alter the 1land use

—2-
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designation for any . area of the Property or increase the
intensity and/or density of use, provided, all development
shall be subject to Final PUD Site Plan and land division
approval. In addition:

1. The Owner shall not be entitled to make a
modification which substantially increases the impact wupon
adjoining properties or facilities without the approval of
Township.

2. The size, shape, entrance location and open
spacesbuffer with respect to the 25.5 acre GC -~ Retail parcel
shall not be modified without the approval of Township.

3. The Owner shall not be entitled to make
other substantial changes without the approval of Township.

C. The sizes of the various parcels within the land
use designations shall be subject to modification under the
applicable regulations of the Zoning Ordinance and state law.

D. In those instances in which the Owner desires to
obtain a modification of the PUD Plan, Township shall review
the proposed change for the purpose of determining whether the
change would have a material adverse impact upon surrounding
land uses, services, transportation systems and/or facilities,
and if such adverse impact would result, the Township may deny

or impose mitigating conditions upon the proposed modification.

: 1.6 This Agreement, including the wuses approved on
the PUD Plan, are for the benefit of the Property, and shall
run with the Property, and shall bind and inure to the benefit
of the heirs, successors, assigns and transferees of the
parties to this Agreement.

ARTICLE II., LAND USE AUTHORIZATION

2.1 The Planned Unit Development shall include a land
use authorization for the following uses, as set forth on the
PUD Zoning Plan:

GC General Commercial

NSD Neighborhood Service District
OSD Office Service District

HDR High Density Residential

IND Light Industrial

MDR Medium Density Residential
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2.2 The Property 1is intended to be developed in
stages or phases. More detailed planning for the development
of the Property shall be undertaken on a parcel-by-parcel
basis, subject to the intent and obligation to coordinate
development of the Property as a whole, as specified
hereinafter. The Qwner, as dictated by the Owner's
transferees, shall determine the timing and order of
development. At the time the Owner, and the Owner's assigns
and transferees, are prepared to develop each portion or phase
of the Property, a plan prepared in the form required by
applicable ordinance and 1law, including impact assessments
required by the Township, and consistent with this Agreement,
shall be submitted for review and approval. The Township shall
review each of such plans within a reasonable time. Site plan
and other review requirements shall not be subject to any
subsequent enactments or amendments of the Zoning Ordinance
which are inconsistent with this Agreement unless the concept
plan as set forth herein is materislly altered at the request
of the Owner or her successors and assigns.

2.3 The number of residential units to be permitted
on the residential component of the Property shall be as
specified on the PUD Plan. Single family subdivision and site
condominium lots, with detached housing, shall be a minimum of
18,000 square feet in area. The number of residential wunits
shown on the PUD Plan may be reduced if required due to wetland
considerations.

2.4 The Industrial use authorization shown on
Schedule B shall include all permitted uses in the industrial
district, however, the only special land uses which shall be
permitted are for urgent care and day care uses.

2,5 If a wuse authorized under the Genoa Township
Zoning Ordinance as a. special .land use 1is proposed on the
Property, such use must be applied for and authorized as
provided in the Zoning Ordinance.

ARTICLE III. CURB CUTS AND OFE~-SITE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS

3.1 The establishment of curb cuts and driveways to
public thoroughfares from the PUD property shall be limited and
restricted for the purpose of reducing the number of turning
movements to and from the property. Therefore, the number and
general location of entrances to the site from adjacent public
thoroughfares shall be fixed in the manner specified on the PUD
Plan.

3.2 OQff-site Improvements in Public Right of Way.
It has been determined that certain off-gite

improvements to the adjoining state highway, Grand River Avenue
and Latson Road, would be desirable at such time as more
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intense development occurs on the Property, as specified in the
following subparagraphs. Identification of the entity
undertaking the surveying, engineering and construction with
regard to Grand River Avenue improvements shall be determined
by MDOT in the future based upon the MDOT access permit
process. Identification of the entity undertaking the
surveying, engineering and construction with regard to Latson
Road improvements shall be determined by the Livingston County
Road Commission, or MDOT, in the future. Owner's transferees
shall participate financially in the improvements outlined
herein, however, the extent of such financial participation
shall take into consideration applicable law, and, such
participation shall not be required if and to the extent the
Michigan Department of Transportation and/or the Livingston
County Road Commission has scheduled such improvements using
other funding.

A. Grand River west of Latson: A center turn lane
shall be constructed along Grand River Avenue to complete a
continuous center turn lane from the western end of the
Property to the Latson Road intersection approach. It is
contemplated that such improvements, including traffic
signal(s), will be constructed at such time in the future as
more than fifty percent of the Grand River frontage on the
Property, west of Latson Road,  is developed or seeking
development approval, or upon the development of the larger
GC-Retail area, whichever occurs first in time.

B. Grand. River Avenue east of Latson: A center turn
lane must be constructed according to the plans and
specifications, including 1length, established by the Michigan
Department of Transportation,. It is contemplated that such
improvements would be undertaken at such time as: (1) the users
on the Grand River frontage on the Property, east of Latson
Road, would be reasonably anticipated to generate at Ileast
fifty peak hour left turns from Grand River into such portion
of the Property; or (2) 50% of the acreage or frontage on the
Property east of Latson Road is approved for development and is
reasonably anticipated to begin generating traffic; whichever
occurs first in time.

C. Latson Road, adjacent to non-residential:
Turning lanes, mutually agreeable right-of-way and other
improvements, as may be required by the Livingston County Road
Commission, are to be constructed.

D. Latson Road, adjacent to residential: A turning
lane for any access point from Latson Road is to be constructed
prior to the occupancy of the twentieth unit to be served
primarily by that access point, < or as required by the
Livingston County Road Commission. Passing lanes shall be
constructed when a sufficient number of units are developed to

warrant the requirement of a passing lane based upon Livingston

County Road Commission standards.
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ARTICLE IV. INTERNAL, ROAD NETWORK

4.1 An internal system of vehicular thoroughfares
shall be planned and established throughout the PUD as approval
of the development on respective portions or phases of the
Property takes place. Internal roads shall be designed to
permit wvehicular access between and among users of the
Property, as ultimately developed, with the view and intent of
minimizing the number of traffic movements onto adjoining
public roads. The precise location and design of the overall
system of thoroughfares shall be reviewed and authorized as
each site plan for a portion of the overall PUD is proposed for
development. Such review shall be based upon the objective of
establishing a workable plan for the entire property, taking
into consideration the uncertainty of the future development of
the remainder of the undeveloped property.

4.2 1In residential areas:

A, The Ouwner's transferees shall have the right to
determine whether roads shall be public or private, provided
applicable ordinances are met. If private roads are
constructed, a private road maintenance agreement, subiect to
approval by the Township, providing for ongoing maintenance
shall be adopted.

‘ B. In the interest of efficient c¢irculation and
adequate access for emergency vehicles, the Township may as
part of site plan approval, require street connections with
land to the west or north of the residential component of the
PUD on the Property, provided all rights relating to private
streets shall be respected and observed. Owner's transferees
shall construct such streets as reasonably required by the
Township and/or the Board of Road Commissioners of Livingston
County.

4.3 Permissioﬁ for shared access east of Latson Road.

It is anticipated that Owner's transferees shall
ultimately develop a vehicular traffic lane or road providing
access to Latson Road at the northern end of the property on
the east side of Latson Road. Immediately north of Owner's
Property, the Township has approved a planned unit development
which includes a multiple family residential component not yet
constructed. Owner shall authorize the . developer of the
multiple family project to have common use of the traffic lane
or road on the north end of Owner's Property following
construction of the traffic lane or road so as to allow access
from the multiple family residential component to Latson Road,
provided that Owner and the developer of the multiple family
property reach a mutually satisfactory agreement with respect
to the  use, location of connection, construction and
maintenance of the traffic lane or road providing access to
Latson Road, and providing to Owner and Owner's transferees a
release with respect to liability in connection with the design

—6—
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and use thereof. The Owner and Owner's transferees shall not
unreasonably negotiate relative to this right of access.

4.4 The developer of the Retail portion of the
Property shall construct a service drive or traffic lane to the
west Property line and provide a shared access easement for the
connection to the adjacent property on which there are
currently Kroger's and Walmart shopping facilities. This
service drive shall be designed at a grade to allow eventual
connection, however, the developer of such Retail area shall
not be required to complete any service drive construction or
provide any easement off of the Property.

4.5 If the then owner of the eastern portion of the
Property and the developer of the land to the immediate east of
the Property reach a mutually satisfactory agreement with
respect to such things as construction, use, maintenance and
liability, a service drive or traffic lane intersecting the
east boundary of the Property, in the location determined in
the discretion of the Owner (as dictated by Owner's
transferees), shall be constructed to provide a vehicular
connection between the properties. The Owner shall not be
required to undertake construction or provide an easement off
of the Property.

ARTICLE V. DRAINAGE

5.1 The system of drainage on the Property, including
drainage retention and. detention, as applicable, shall be
designed so as to be coordinated throughout the PUD and shall
be subject to Township review and approval. :

5.2 It is acknowledged by the Township that there is
a cross-easement with the property to the west (which includes
the WalMart store) for storm drainage purposes.

ARTICLE VI. SITE IMPROVEMENTS

6.1 There shall be a coordination of site
improvements within the overall Property, with the objective of
creating site improvements that are integrated and mutually
supportive among the respective portions or phases of the
development, including the utilities, landscaping and lighting.

6.2 The bermed buffer area adjacent to Latson Road on
the GC-Retail parcel shall be landscaped as shown on attached
Schedule D.

6.3 The PUD Plan shows a Connection to Existing
Parking on the west of the site in the area of the existing
Wendy's and Kroger uses on adjoining property. Such connection
is intended to make available a connection for wvehicles and
pedestrians. Owner shall not be required to acguire an
easement or make improvements in any area not on the Property.

7=
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6.4 A pedestrian network shall be constructed as each
phase of development on the Property is constructed, with the
intent of connecting all pedestrian components of the Planned
Unit Development on the Property, and connecting pedestrian
walkways at the property line.

6.5 Unless the Township reasonably determines that it
is not physically or economically feasible, development shall
be undertaken with underground electrical service to the
buildings on the Property.

ARTICLE VII. DESIGN OF BUILDIRNRGS AND SIGNS

7.1 The architecture; building materials, colors and
shapes of all non-residential buildings shall be in substantial
conformity with the gquidelines set forth in the Grand River
Avenue Corridor Plan, as adopted, and as it may be reasonably
amended. It is the intention of the parties to promote and
encourage a development that incorporates wvarying building
lines, natural earth tone construction materials and other
elements contemplated to upgrade the appearance of the
development overall in the interest of making it aesthetically
pleasing. Flat front roof facades shall be discouraged. Large
walls shall include varying building lines, setbacks, color
accents, windows or other elements to upgrade appearance. Each
site plan will include a narrative or illustration(s) that
demonstrate the design will be consistent with, or complement,
architecture of the other sites.

7.2 'Signage: Free standing signs within the PUD .
shall be ground mounted (monument) signs. No pole signs shall

be permitted. ~ All free ‘standing signs shall have. a  base

constructed of - materials that - coordinate. and are . not 3

inconsistent with +the building, ‘and -other signs within the

PUD. With regard to the area referenced on Schedule B as
GC-Retail, there shall be not more than one free standing sign
along Grand River Avenue and not more than one free standing
sign along Latson Road advertising the uses on such property.
The two signs for the GC-Retail area (one per frontage) shall
be no taller than 15 feet and no larger than 72 square feet in
area. All other lots within the PUD shall be 1limited to
monument signs no taller than 6 feet and no larger than 60
square feet in area. All wall signs shall have channel
lettering (not panels). All free standing lighted signs shall
be internally lit. Wall and other signs shall be permitted as
authorized in the zoning ordinance.

7.3 Landscaping and site 1lighting: The 1landscaping
within the PUD shall demonstrate consistency in terms of design
and materials. Generally, site 1lighting shall be a uniform
type and color.
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ARTICLE VITI. UTILITIES

- 8.1 All of the Property is located within the
community water district area but is not included in the water
special assessment district. Each commercial and residential
parcel/uses must connect to the community water system if such
system is available at the time of development. Such
connection shall require payment of all proportionate and
applicable fees, charges and assessments.

A. On the approximately 65 acres east of Latson Road
designated for Industrial and NSD on Schedule B, connection to
the public water system shall be made if a water main has been
extended to and is available at the site, or, if a land area
greater than 15 acres in size is proposed for development,
connection shall be made to .the system, provided that all
off-site easements necessary for extension of the main have
been provided by the Township.

B. On the balance of the property, connection to the
municipal water system shall be made at the time of
construction of buildings.

8.2 All of the commercial, industrial and residential
buildings constructed on the Property shall, as developed, be
connected to and served by public sanitary sewer. The Township
represents that there has been reserved for owner adequate
municipal wastewater treatment capacity to service the
reasonable development of the Property, and the adequacy of
wastewater treatment capacity shall not 1limit the type of use
or density of the reasonable development of the Property.

8.3 Fees, charges and costs for utilities shall be as

set forth on attached Schedule E, which may be amended on a
district-wide basis from time-to-time.

ARTICLE IX. MISCELLANEQUS

9.1 This Agreement may not be modified, replaced,
amended or terminated without the prior written consent of the
parties to this Agreement. The Owner and the Township shall be
entitled to modify, replace or amend this Agreement without the
consent o©of any other person or entity, regardless of whether
such person or entity now or hereafter has any interest in any
part of the Property, _.including subsequent purchasers, or their
tenants, mortgagees, -or others.

9.2 While Owner possesses legal title to the
Property, Owner does not intend to develop it. Rather, Owner
intends to sell the Property in various parcels to others to
develop. Accordingly, reference in this Agreement to
activities by the Owner in relation to development is intended
to mean Owner's transferees and assigns unless context dictates
to the contrary.
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9.3 In the event of any direct conflict between the
terms and provisions of this Agreement (including the attached
PUD Plan) and the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, or other-
Township ordinances, rules or regulations, the provisions of
this Agreement shall control.

9.4 In the event a portion of the Property is
submitted for site plan approval, and such approval is denied,
the party submitting such site plan shall be entitled to appeal
such decision to the Zoning Board of Appeals as provided by
law, and all parties shall agree to proceed expeditiously to
final resolution.

3.5 The undersigned parties acknowledge that the
conditions imposed upon the development of the property are
reasonable conditions necessary to ensure that public services
and facilities affected by the proposed land use or activity
will be capable of accommodating increased service and facility
loads caused by the land use or activity, to protect the
natural environment and conserve natural resources and energy,
to ensure compatibility with adjacent uses of land, and ¢to
promote the use of land in a socially and economically
desireable manner. Further, it 1is acknowledged that the
conditions meet all of the requirements of MSA
5.2963(164)(2)(a){(b) and (c).

9.6 Until the Property is fully developed, each site
plan applicant shall be responsible following Township approval
of the respective site plan, plat and/or site condominium
presented to the Township, to superimpose the approved plan of
development upon the overall PUD plan to clearly illustrate the
final development plan for each portion of the Property.

APPROVED by Owner on this _12™ day of Ape , 1996.

WITNESSES: OWNER :

/\%W Berg s e/

TopD Eﬁéﬁ Bieklt Lo e TEE
\—j@/‘/ ﬂWm/
€i’fr )( Cjam
On this 2" day of _Apeu. . 1996, before me, a

notary public in and for Livingston County, personally. appeared
BIRGIT LORENTZEN to me known to be the person described in and
who executed the Planned Unit Development Agreement, set forth
above, and who acknowledged the same to be her free act and
deed.

@EMY PuBlic ommenmmmoy
~16- Watary Public, Oakiand County, M
kly Commission Expires dune 21, 1997
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APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHI BOARD FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF
GENOA on the /4t~ day of /U & c , 1996, at a meeting duly
called and held.

WITNESSES: TOWNSHIP OF GENOA:

77242‘?44, 7% hx?fba/c[i? BY::Z(/QZ /74 77?// /%MM

// ctﬁ—uz N? (o t(,c,JL/L/LL .BY:\"-..,_:’V;Q_(,M ¢ //5(/4/ V4

on this _ & day of — Wl ., 1996, before me, a
notary o1 blic in and for v11&gston County, ©personally
appeared = by L/"’mw'f and ;‘«/(Cf/ (é efviss £O me known
to be the Supervisor ‘and Clerk, respectlvely, who were duly
authorized by the Genoa Township Board to sign this Agreement
on behalf of Genoa Township and who acknowledged the same to be

their free act and deed.
s - '
/2/%»&/ / yt/// /

Notary Publé}c g[/
\‘;1’*3 ag ,)

5114/JATWORK3 fin o ‘ e
f{,_,; v i ._;._\:; ;r-() e "\_/‘D .

Sypeser 10 /T7

~11—
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Schedule
Schedule
Schedule
Schedule

Schedule

Schedule

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

A Property Description

B PUD Concept Plan

C Authorized Uses

D Landscape Plan

E Fees, Charges and Costs

for Utilities

F Letter of March 18, 1996




EX& T A"

1BOSS ENGINEERING

ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

LORENTZEN PROPERTY WEST OF LATSON ROAD :

Part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 5, T2N-RS5E, Genoa Township,
Livingston County, Michigan, more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the Southeast Corner of Section 5; thence along the East
line of Section 5 and being the centerline of Latson Road (66 foot
wide Right of Way) , N 02°11/26" B, 854.58 feet, to the POINT OF
BEGINNING of the Parcel to be described; thence N 60°51°00" W, 287.02
feet; thence S 02°11/26" W, 306.09 feet; thence along the centerline
of Grand River Avenue (100 foot wide right of Way), N 60°51’00" W,
950.60 feet; thence along the easterly property line, of a parcel as
recorded in Livingston County Records, at Liber 1800 of Deeds, pages
81-83, N 02°11'32% E, 420.61 feet; thence N 89°59/g2w W, 181.99 feet;
thence along the North-South 1/8 line, of Section 5, N 02°12'56" E,
©1101.46 feet; thence along the East-West 1/4 line of Section 5,
N 88°41715" W, 1284.64 feet: thence along the North-South 1/4 line of
Section 5, N 02°08’46" E, 1325.47 feet; thence § 89°09'44" E, 1286.03
feet; thence § 8gcg4/51w E, 1284.51 feet; thence along the centerline
- of Latson Road and the East line of Section 5, S 02°11‘2g" W, 1337.49
‘feet to the East 1/4 Corner of said Section; thence continuing along
the centerline of Latson Road and the East line of Section 5,
S 02°11/26" W, 1789.80 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING; Containing
127.22 acres, wmore or less, and subject to the rights of the public
over the existing GRAND RIVER AVENUE & LATSON ROAD. Also subject to
any other easements or restrictions of record.

File No. 94192410

Boss Engineering Company + 3121 East Grand River » Howell Michigan 48843
Phone (517) 546-4836 - Brighton (810} 229-4773 + Fax (517) 548-1670



SCHEDULE B

(PUD Concept Plan)
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SCHEDULE "C*

LIST OF PERMITTED USES EAST OF LATSON ROAD
Between Latson & Power Lines
Child Care Center/Preschool
Churches, Places of Worship
Bed and Breakfast Inns
Banks, S & L, Credit Unions
Business Services
Commercial Schools and Studios
Dry Cleaners/Laundry
Funeral Homes/Mortuary
Hospitals
Medical Offices
Medical Centers/Urgent
Personal Service Establishments
Personal Service/Retail
Photographic/Art Studios
Professional and Corporate Offices
Vocational/Technical Training Facilities
Health Clubs, Gyms, Fitness Centers
Bakeries
Bangquet Halls
Food Establishment
Restaurant or Deli, Sit Down, no Drive Thru
Taverns and Bars Without Dancing

Taverns and Bars With Dancing
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Video Rental

Convenience Stores without gas
Lodging: Bed and Breakfast
Lodging: Hotel, Motel

Retail Indoor Business

Lawn and Garden Centers

Print Shops and Publishing

Research and Testing Laboratories and Facilities




SCHEDULE D

(Landscape Plan)

NOLJWYH ONY XHVID "HONAT ‘STU8VM 'LSILDIS "HON




"SCHEDULE E"

LORENTZEN PUD AGREEMENT

GENOCA/OCEOLA PHASE I
SEWER ASSESSMENT FORMULA

UNDEVELOPED SEWER FEE
FRONT FOOTAGE ACRE R.E.U. FRONT FOOTAGE ACRE R.E.U.
$36.00 $3,200 $3,100 0 0  $3,100

GENOA/OCEOLA PH I WATER
WATER ASSESSMENT FORMULA

UNDEVELOPED R.E.U.
$1,300. PER ACRE 1.2 R.E.U's PER ACRE AT $3,000.

When property developes, if the use exceeds the R.E.U per acre
formula, an additional $3,000. per R.E.U. will-be charged.

r A
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CLARK AND HAMPTON
COUNSELORS AT LAW
30903 NORTHWESTERN HIGHWAY

" EXHIBIT F

PO BOX 3040

FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 48333-3040

GERALD A. FISHER
DIRECT DIAL NO. (810) 539-2818

TELEPHONE (BIO) 851.9800
TELEFACBINILE (10 BEI-2158

894 MACOMB PLAGE
MT. CLEMENS, Mt ABOA3. 7003
i8I0} 465. {80
TELEFACSIMILE (8109 4B5-0673
R
7335 WESTSHIRE DR, SUITE 102
LANSING, M1 489179764
1517t 627-186]
TELEFACSIMILE (517} 6271887

B33 KENMOOR DRIVE, 5.2
GRAND RAPIDS, M1 49546.2373
[616) 2B5.0143
TELEFACSIMILE (616) 265.0145
——

3051 COMMERCE DRIVE
P.O, BOX 6lioas

March 18, 1996

VIA FACSIMILE AND REGULAR MATL

SUITE 1450
Richard A. Heikkinen, Esq.
110 North Michigan Avenue
Howell, MI 48843

RE: Genoa Township, Lorentzen PUD Agreement
Dear Mr. Heikkinen:

Consistent with your transmittal to me of this date, and my
follow up telephone discussion with you, I have made the
appropriate modifications of the Planned Unit Development
Agreement. The final draft is enclosed.

You have provided language for an "Acknowledgement and
Acceptance" of the PUD Agreement to be executed by all of the
purchasers of the various parcels of property. This letter
will confirm our understanding that this Acknowledgement and
Acceptance will be executed by the respective purchasers at the
time of closing on the respective sales of the parcels.

Finally, this letter will confirm that I will transmit a
copy of this Agreement directly to the Township at your request.

Best regards.
Yo Yy truly,
Gefdald A. Fisher

GAF/jah
Enclosure

cc: Birgit Lorentzen .
Jim Stornant, Township Manager
John Kirk, Esq.
Todd Smith

PORT HURCN, Ml 480611088
810) 38s.-8888
TELEFACSIMILE (BI04 385-9503

5757 WHITMORE LAKE ROAD
BRIGHTON, Mt a8l6-1902

&8I0l 228-2570
TELEFACSIMILE {8I0! 225.50%6



BILL OF SALE

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, BIRGIT S. LORENTZEN, an individual residing
at 388 Au Sable Place, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 ("Grantor"), does hereby grant, bargain,
sell, transfer, assign and convey to the TOWNSHIP OF GENOA, a general law Township, with
offices at 2980 Dorr Road, Brighton, Michigan 48116 ("Grantee"), all of the Grantor’s right,
title and interest in and to all sanitary sewer pipe, leads, marholes and drop connections forming
the sanitary sewer main and appurtenances thereto located in the easements whose legal

descriptioin is attached as Exhibit A hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

r;’,%
This Bill of Sale is executed as of the 4Z day of May, 1997.

s ///J{»/ 771/ Q{Z%Z 72

Birgit S. Vorentzen

The foregoing conveyance of the above described sanitary sewer main and appurtenances
is accepted by the Township of Genoa, and the said Township agrees to repair, replace and
maintain the same as necessary, this day of , 1997.

The Township of Genoa

By:/ﬂW%
Robert R. Murray, ~
Supervisor




EXHIBIT A
TO

BILL OF SALE

Description of 50 foot wide easement for sanitary sewer on the Del Giudice Parcel:

Part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 4, T2N-R5E, Genoa Township,
Livingston County, Michigan, more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the West 1/4 Corner of Section 4; thence along the Weat
line of Section 4, S 02°11726" W (recorded as S 02°11°47" W), 762.32
feet; thence along the South line of "Lakewood Knoll", a Subdivision
as recorded in Liber 31 of Plats, Pages 29-30, Livingston County
Records, S 89°27'12" E, 680.29 feet.,, to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the
Easement to be described; thence continuing along the the South line
of "Lakewood Knoll® on

the following two (2) courses; 1)
§ 89°27'12" E, 20.00 feet, 2} N 83933749

E), 445.12 feet; thence
along the West line of the Detroit Edison-Consumers Power Co. Corridor
on the following two (2) courses: 1) S 0§°38'55w W, 586.32 feet, 2)
S 02°00'42" W, 16.40 feet;

thence S 89°47'45" W, 50,04 feet; thence
N Q2°00’'42% E, 20,36 feet; thence N 06°38/5g5w E, 525.39 feet; thence
S B83°33'49" W, 408.44 feet; N 00°32'48" E,

52.82 feet, to the POINT OF

BEGINNING; Subject to any easements or restrictions of record,.

Description of a variable width easement for sanitary sewer on the Lorentzen Parcel:

Part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 4, TZN-R5E, Genoa T?w?ghigi
Livingston County, Michigan, more particularly described as g a sé
Commencing at the Southwest Corner of Section 4; thence along t'e ”eE

line of Section 4 and the centerline of Latson Road, N 02°11'26 .
1322.19 feet; thence N 89°47'45" B, 687.24 feet, to the POINT OF
BEGINNING of the Easement to bhe described; ;hence continuing
N 89947'45" E, 408.27 feet; thence along the West line of the Detroxc
Bdison-Consumers Power Co. Corridor, 8§ 02°00'42" W, 50.04 feer; thence
S 89%°47'45" W, 368.24 feet; thence S 02°00'42" W, 726.51 feel; thence

N 87°59/18" W, 40.00 feet; thence N 02°00'42" E, 775.00 feet, to the
POINT OF BEGINNING.



MEYER, KIRK, SNYDER & SAFFORD, PLLC

A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW

GEQRGE H. MEYER DETROIT OFFICE
JOHN M, RIRK 100 WEST LONG LAKE ROAD. SUITE 100 2500 PENOBSCOT BUILDING
GEORGE &. SNYDER BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304 DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226
RALPH R, SAFFORD R (313) 361-126!
PATRICK K. RODE TELEPHONE: (810} 6475 1 1 }

DONALD H. BAKER, JR. TELECORER: (Bi0) BAT-EO7S

BOYD €, FARNAM
DEBRA S. MEIER

MARK R, SOLOMON
OF COUNBEL IN TAX MATTERS

May 14, 1997

Richard A. Heikkinen, Esq.
The Heikkinen Law Firm, P.C.
110 North Michigan Avenue
Howell, MI 48843

RE: Lorentzen Sanitary Sewer
Dear Rick:
Pursuant to our recent discussions, enclosed is the original of the Bill Of Sale which has
been signed by Mrs. Lorentzen in connection with the above-captioned project. It would be
appreciated if you will send us a copy of the Bill Of Sale once it has been signed on behalf of

Genoa Township by Bob Murray so our file will be complete.

We reviewed the easements you sent us with Mrs. Lorentzen. She had no problem with
the concept. We have sent copies of the easements to Boss Engineering and expect to hear from
them later this week or early next week. As soon as we hear from Boss Engineering, I will let
you know.

Thank you very much for your continuing cooperation in these matters.

Very truly yours,

John MJ Kirk

IMK:ra
Enclosure
ce: Mrs. Birgit S. Lorentzen (w/o encl.)



RECORDED
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NANTY HAVILAND
REGISTER OF DEEDS
LIVIHGSTON COUNTY, M1,
48843
STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON

TOWNSHIP OF GENOA
AMENDMENT TO PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is
made and entered into on this 14th day of October, 2002, by SINGH IV LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP, a Michigan limited partnership, having its'principal office at 7125 Orchard Lake
Road, Suite 200, West Bloomfield, Michigan 48322 (the “Owner”), and the TOWNSHIP OF
GENOA, a Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 2980 Dorr Road, Brighton,

Michigan 48116 (referred to as “Township”)
RECITALS:

The Township and Birgit Lorentzen entered into a Planned Unit Development
Agreement (the "PUD Agreement”) on April 12, 1998, which was recorded on May 9, 1995 in

Liber 2038, Page 039 of Livingston County Records.

The Owner has purchased from Birgit Lorentzen a parcei of land situated in the

Township of Genoa,-Livingston-County, Michigan,~as ‘more fully described ‘in ‘Exhibit “A” (the
“Property”). The Property is designated by the PUD Agreement for Industrial and Neighborhood

Commercial Use.

Based on the deveiopment patterns which have occurred surrounding the
Property, the Township and the Owner have determined that a residential use of the Property is
more compatible and harmonicus with the existing and proposed development in the vicinity.

The Owner and Township desires to amend the PUD Agreement to permit a
change in the PUD Concept Plan to redesignate the Property for residential use.

NOW, THEREFORE, OWNER AND TOWNSHIP, in consideration of the mutual
promises contained in this amendment and in the PUD Agreement, HEREBY AGREE AS

FOLLOWS: ~

1. The PUD Plan, which is atiached to the PUD Agresment as Schedule B, is -

hereby amended as it pertains to the Property by substituting Exhibit B attached hereto as the
new PUD Plan for the Property. * - ' o . )

2. The Property shall be developed in accordance with the MDR zoning

yEmre Slabames
JE e e WL T

z o the Townshic's zoning ordinarcs. sxcant ¢
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than twenty (20) feet, and the front yard requirement with respect to any public right-of-way shall
remain as indicated in the zoning ordinance. ‘

3. The total number of units permitted in the Property shall not exceed 264
units. Supporting amenity areas shall also be allowed, including a clubhouse, swimming pool,
play area, basketball court, tennis court, maintenance building and related ancillary facilities.

4. Owner, at its own cost, shall install all roadway and utility extensions to be
~ located on the Property as shown by Exhibit “B” attached hereto, and Owner shall have no
- obligation to install roadway or utility extensions on adjacent properties. The roadway

connections shall include the construction of Whitehorse Drive to the east/west boundary lines
of the Property, as reflected on Exhibit B, Access easements shall be provided over Whitehorse
Drive and the connector roads running between Whitehorse Drive and Grand River Avenue for

use by adjoining developments within the PUD area.

5. The woodland area designated on the approved conceptual PUD Site

Plan for the MDR East property, comprising approximately 8 acres, shall be designated as a
natural preservation area in perpetuity and shall be conveyed by the Owner to the Township.

6. All provisions set forth in the PUD Plan, except as indicated herein, have
not been amended and shall remain in full force and éffect. ‘

7. This Amendment to Planned Unit Development Agreement was approved by the
Township Board on the 4" day of September, 2002, at a meeting duly called and held.

IN"WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment fo
Planned Unit Development Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES: ‘ “ OWNER:

Singh IV Limited Partnership, a Michigan limited
partnership, by its sole general partner, Singh
General Corp., a Michigan corporation

Oy o tfoidion Pt

David Zaitchik ¢/ Lushman S. Grewal, Vice President
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TOWNSHIP:

The Township of Genoa, a Michigan municipal
corporation

o y -~ , . - ; /") 'f’f‘f
MW By: ,_/D LT, & %s(fﬁfkwéi‘“»éﬂ

%Ui—éfﬁz A, SKotgr o

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

COUNTY OF OAKILAND )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 14" day of Qctober, 2002,
by Lushman S. Grewal, the Vice President of Singh General Corp., a Michigan ‘corporation,
which is the sole general partner of Singh IV Limited Partnershlp, a Michigan limited -

‘partnership, on behalf of the said limited partnership.

-

Notar@:’ublic, Sakland County, Michigan

My commission expires: DQ) "Og ) &0 05

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
)'SS

COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON )

foregoing zns’trument was acknowledged before me this &E& day of O @"‘AW
, 2002, by angd- , being the

Sapereer-a%d Clerk, respmfmly, of Genoa Township, a Mrchigan municipal corporation.

"o, Brous

Notary Public, Livingston County; Michigan
My commission expires: > 1%~ J0DS

Draﬁed by, and when
_._.recorded returnio:

Heukkfnen Lawl‘-';rm PG
10  Nority MichiganAwsnue R
Howell, Ml 48843~~~
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Exhibit “A” — Parcel 1 (46.66 Acres)
Legal Description

A parcel of land situated in the Township of Genoa, Livingston County, Michigan, described as:

Part of the Southwest % of Section 4 and part of the Northwest % of Section 9, T2N-R5E,
Genoa Township, Livingston County, Michigan, more particularly described as follows:
BEGINNING at the North % Corner of said Section 9, also being the South ¥ corner of said
Section 4; thence along the North-South % line of said Section 9, South 01°39'41” West, 457.93
feet; thence North 60°42'38" West, 401.36 feet; thence South 29°1722” West, 310.09 feet;
thence along the Northerly line of Grand River Avenue (100 ft. wide), North 60°42'38" West,
66.00 feet; thence North 29°17°22" East, 310.09 feet; thence North 60°42'38” West, 320.00 feet;
thence South 29°17'22” West, 310.09 feet; thence along said Northerly line of Grand River
Avenue, North 60°42'38" West, 316.43 feet; thence North 29°17'22" East, 310.09 feet; thence
North 60°42'38" West, 273.51 feet; thence Northwesterly on an arc right, having a length of
116.72 feet, a radius of 333.00 feet, a central angle of 20°04'58", and a long chord ‘which bears
North 50°40'08" West, 116.12 feet; thence along the Easterly line of the Detroit Edison-
Consumers Power Corridor, North 02°00°42" East, 1071.48 feet; thence North 89°47'45" East,
1310.81 feet; thence along the North-South ¥ line of said Section 4, South 01°50'59" West,
1365.88 feet fo the POINT OF BEGINNING; Containing 46.66 acres, more or less, and subject
to the rights of the public over the existing Grand River Avenue (100 Ft. wide). Also subject to
and including the use of Easements “A” and “B’ (68 foot wide Private Easements for Ingress,
Egress and Public Utilities) as recorded in Liber 2580 of Deeds on pages 194-205 of the
Livingston County Records. Also subject to an including use of a Private Easement for Storm
Water Detention as recorded in Liber 2528 of Deeds on Pages 0908-0915 of the Livingston
County Records. Also subject to a 19.69 foot Wide Permanent Easement for drainage and
Road Widening as recorded in Liber 2257 of Deeds on Page 0259-0262 of the Livingston
County Records. Also subject to any other easements or restrictions of record.

Property Tax 1D Number: 11-04-300-022




f

\-._._/
NN

N
}

X,

2E

E._SECTI
i (R}

™ 1/4 LIN
W (R)

. N/0200's3”

NARTH-/SQ

N 02°00'53" W (M) }7’1,52- (

H:-94192PUD  Tue Mar B 11:40: 45 1996

%f ". \ L

!
\)
- J
TN
NS ﬂ
Ig;
» gues
p ZoNED A
= 5 BUFFER
N
(= SWEST S /4 DINE, SECT (AS PREMIOUSLY 5
. — _88°4.1. R).(C 3" 1236928

—S

C.E. GARLOCK RLS. #14763)

IOUSLY SURVEYED

O

BIRGIT LORENTZEN
GC % 388 AUSABLE PLACE

MW‘ = % Y MNNN ! _lmmmz 5 g
J I M _m_w &, N # J *ﬂ H_.
NS , ) L] ec GENERAL CUMMERCIAL
Na B . M
a 3 : (|INSD|”  NEIGHBORHOJD SERVICE DISTRICT
i R ,, \ sy \J .
y '\ = S, g2h, ;
5\ )=\l Agdts 0SD OFFICE SERVICE DISTRICT
_ HIF R S w275 ] z |
e AW p 7O Qx 2 77 ,
2 S/ INE Bl ) S N Sla i _._ﬁ_a HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL
Ahwﬁ @ N D , MAX. 8.0 D.U. PER AGRE(|
- ! m..“ ,, 4 %vr - 37 | : .,. n i
Sl (O \aea %2 k s LIGHT INDUS ﬁ. RIAL
; w N wled 2 % 3 =
L -~ O \ v &
) ' — I e = N ” kot 1
il - = S MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL
N\ K o W@J &% : s , MAX. 3.5 D.U. PER ACRE |
o\ Roo@ - po B e =
/ -\ N & . Lk %L\ 3 o /C % 2 - |
VA EFTN \ \a\\\\ ) A= e -
¢ — = , j
r : ~) 4 N S a8 S .../ N\~ - \m —= N h _
ﬁ B . N $ %A.,., p /”/U W..l _r\ n “ _f\_ “/h |
S 3 .
= ; R | |
,,mo — S . “
= mm
AS .
L g = P W = #
l == Mo 0N 3 i !
5% B N[BT R H, .
2 f 2 g 3 K
R\ (AR T » | | _,
%%&M ﬁﬁ@o 4 o g y ( [
HW//L RN N L * \ = ﬂlww NZ PN
SO X 8 B e
0% P e
WW.A.WﬂM% - DA =\ /=" )] /\r\m\ nﬂM W%HMM
s\ mOEELDY
\/ W.// _ mvso |
st N NN = _
> el 8 LAND USE DISTRIBUTION
N il o N
! - N h 5\ \ GENERAL COMMERCIAL | 57.9 ACRES
L Ira® B " / GC—1 1.6 ACRES (NOTE: GC—1 MCDONALDS RESTAURANT SITE IS NOT PART OF THE P.U.D.)
K/ L6
e &% 2 2.3 ACRES
S 5 ,
ol T S ErR0 W_ /131081 2.4 ACRES m
TRl o\ . 3.4 ACRES |
1 e 2.6 ACRES |
h | & & 1.6 ACRES (NOTE: omonm AUTO CITY SERVICE SITE IS NOT PART OF THE P.U.D.)
g o@«v o \ :
\ ) — e 18.5 ACRES ,
21~04-300-002 DEFINED USES ONLY)
, 589 AUSABLE PLAC |
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN M@w >O_Nmm

!

ﬁm.mmm% OOD SERVICE DISTRICT 11.7 ACRES

" ;

/

FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
23.0 ACRES @ 7 |D.U./ACRE

m = 161 D.U.

68.2 ACRES @ 3.]/2 D.U./ACRE
= 213 D.U. |

OFFICE ..Mm<_om DISTRICT | 8.5 ACRES

91.2 ACRES/374 D.U.

—

GOLF CLUB O _ \\\/\\

GRAND OAK

[ S———

¥ ol
1y pCr Bl A ety
5 ATy et 5
‘.“ i e ; m.,.
A 2 >
—t.nnm!.!q-444b1l.s
P S 28
o PRAELA 3
5 Y X g
I es et e, TR T e TR TR (TR
ST e T e T TN e He b -
R A e
Eeneliva i Sr et peeh
SR O ; ] I At M >
Sy i i A i Chveins : *
o] i) el Modia frlin LA :
e HEMUNGYS e
o 2 B N \— T
" e byt e {
T R Rk o RI i
. .u ks, ,h‘m..‘.u,rb. . . . J
AN P
e .//
N
i

SWEET

P.U.D. ZONING PLA

LOCATION MAP

NO SCALE

m o
| ﬁ\wv\\u\dw
| _W_,m_ < vm/yv, m
_m A AL ) | h i
r M L \ |
e _ |
|
Vo
MAIN ENTRANCE

ﬂ_ — > SECONDARY ENTRANCE

. _Z_ 'OWNER: MS. BIRGIT LORENTZEN

LORENTZEN PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT ANN AREOR, Wi

GENOA TOWNSHIP,

388 AUSABLE PLACE

 MICHIGAN (313) 662-3882

LIGHT INDUSTRIAL | 44.5 ACRES

I

TOTAL ACREAGE # 213.8 ACRES

DES mc_moz\oozmcz_mmwm CORRIDOR = 7.1 AC.)
(INCLUDES ROAD RIGHTS—OF—WAY)

N ?
q
e e o —_ =

T
ExHi8T ma. ,_
K

ﬂ

|

] PREPARED BY:, _

Bl BOSS ENGINEERING COMPANY
8l 3121 E. GRAND RIVER

BN HOWELL, MICHIGAN 48843 Rev. 10-04-o:

REV. 8-01-95

*¢ o

11

Am‘_ﬂv 546—4836 2-10-95

94192PUD

BAR 2 2 1936




	Lorentzen PUD
	Lorentzen PUD Map

